15.900 Definitions for KRS 15.910 to 15.940.

As used in KRS 15.910 to 15.940:

- (1) "Child" means a person under eighteen (18) years of age;
- (2) "Child sexual abuse and exploitation" means harm to a child's health or welfare by any person, responsible or not for the child's health or welfare, which harm occurs or is threatened through nonaccidental sexual contact which includes violations of KRS 510.040 to 510.150, 530.020, 530.070, 531.310, 531.320, and 531.370;
- (3) "Local task force" means an organization which meets the criteria described in KRS 15.940;
- (4) "State board" means the State Child Sexual Abuse and Exploitation Prevention Board created in KRS 15.910;
- (5) "Prevention program" means a system of direct provision of child sexual abuse and exploitation prevention services to a child, parent, or guardian, but shall not include research programs related to prevention of child sexual abuse and exploitation; and
- (6) "Trust fund" means the child victims' trust fund established in the Office of the State Treasurer.

Effective: July 13, 1984 History: Created 1984 Ky. Acts ch. 382, sec. 1, effective July 13, 1984.